
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



L.D. 383 

STATE OF MAINE 
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

110TH LEGISLATURE 
FIRST REGULAR SESSION 

(Filing No. H-414) 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT"IJ"to H.P. 317, L.D. 383, Bill, 

"AN ACT to Make Allocations from the Department of Inland 

Fisheries ami wild1i fe for the Fiscal Yean Ending June 30, 

1982 and June 30, 1983." 

Amend the bill in section 1 by striking out all of the 
(15inL.D.) 

last 14 lines/and inserting in their place the following: 

NATURAL RESOURCES 
DEPARTMENT OF INLAND FISHERIES AND WILDLIFE 

Fish and Wildlife - Watercraft Registration 
& Safety 

'1981-82 1982-83 

Una llocated $ 294,502 $ 446,856 

Fish and Wildlife - Central Adminis­
trative Services 

Unallocated 

Fish and wildlife - Snowmobile Registration 

Unallocated 

'rOTAL CURRENT SERVICES 

8,142,013 8,081,360 

333,162 337,793 

$8,769,677 $8,866,009 

Amounting to $8,769,677 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 

1982 and $8,866,009 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1983.' 

Further amend the bill by inserting before the emergency 

clause the following: 

'Sec. 6. Allocation to pheasant stocking program. The 

allocation to the pheasant stocking program in fiscal year 1982-83 

shall not exceed the revenues raised by the sale of pheasant 

stamps in fiscal year 1981-82.' 



COMMITTEE AMENDMENT'rr"tO H.P. 317, L.O. 383 -2-

Further amend the bill by inserting before the statement 

of fact the following: 

'Fiscal Note 

This amendment increases the central administrative 

services allocation $106,843 in fiscal year 1981-82 and 
J 

$16,198 in fiscal year 1982-83. 

Statement of Fact 

This amendment provides an additional allocation to the 

capital account in fiscal year 1981-82 of $133,300 and $14,199 

in fiscal year 1982-83 which represents the following: 

1. $50,000 in fiscal year 1981-82 to construct a regional 

headquarters building in Gray to replace the Scarborough building 

which must be vacated; 

2. $41,970 in fiscal year 1981-82 and $28,714 in fiscal 

year 1982-83 to replace motor vehicles which are beyond repair; 

3. $11,550 to provide new interchangeable pontoons for air­

craft and 2 KT 76 transponders which are aircraft radio safety 

devices; and 

4. $16,366 for video equipment, a slide projector and a 

motor vehicle for the public information division. 

It represents an increase in the All Other ~~uunt of: 



COMM I'l'TEE AMENDMENT ";1" to H. P. 31 7, L. D . 383 -3-

1. $5,650 for publications and operation of motor 

Vdl iclC"!:, in fiscal year 1981-82 and $5,750 in fiscal year 

1982-83; and 

2. $7,764 for expenses for iIl __ state and out:_state public 

information programs in fiscal year 1981-82 and $8,191 in fiscal 

year 1982-83. 

It represents a reduction of $26,457 for one position in 

the real estate division in fiscal year 1981-82 and $26,457 in 

fiscal year 1982-83. 

Rcport(~d by the Conunittee on Fisheries & Wildlife. 
Reproduced anu distributed under the direction of the Clerk 
of the House. 

5/15/81 (Filing No. H-4l4) 




